Total current liabilities amounted to AU$140.7 million, representing a 65.1 % increase over the previous

year (FY2014: AU$84.4 million). The increase was mainly due to the higher borrowings, provisions and

trade payables.

Trade payables are split as follows:

30/06/2015 30/06/2014

AU$'000 AU$'000

Trade payables

 - Trade payables 58,115 28,561

Construction contracts

 - Due to customers 19,621 637

77,736   29,198

*Refer Note 8C (v)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND DIVIDEND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE
FOURTH QUARTER AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Company Registration No. 200413014R
(Incorporated in The Republic of Singapore)

 Page 17 of 25

Date of Announcement – 28 August, 2015

(iv) Non-current liabilities
Total non-current liabilities has increased to AU$160.9 million (FY2014: AU$20.8 million). The increase is

due to higher borrowings to fund construction of Port Melville.

(v) Prior year adjustment

A prior period error was noted during the year in relation to a AU$1.6m WIP balance recorded in

duplicate on a completed fabrication project dating back to 2013.

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

FY2014 AU$'000 AU$'000 AU$'000

Trade receivable 137,071   1,632   135,439

Retained earning 92,279   1,632   90,647

Balance as at 1 July 2013

Trade receivable 160,566   1,632   158,934

Retained earning 104,150   1,632   102,518

There was no impact to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the financial years

ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014.

D Cash Flows

(i)  Operating activities

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities was AU$3.8m and (AU$12.5m) in 4Q 2015 and FY

2015 respectively. The negative operating cash flows were mainly due to timing difference of the

receipts from customers and payment to suppliers.

(ii) Investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities was AU$41.6m and AU$89.9m in 4Q15 and FY 2015 respectively,

spent mainly to acquire Ezion Offshore Logistic Hub Pte Ltd and Teras Australia Pty Ltd, purchase of